Change to revenues for product revenue recognition 1,839 (4,435 ) (1,551 )
Change to revenues for license fee revenue recognition (5,000 )
Change to cost of goods sold for product revenue recognition (1,247 ) 1,015 268
Change for decrease in bad debt expense 62 2,979
Change for (increase)/decrease in other operating expenses 390 (1,015 )
Change for increase/(decrease) in other income 119 391
Impact of restatement items 1,163 (6,065 ) (1,283 )
Net (loss) income, as restated $(16,215 ) $(17,976 ) $302
Earnings (loss) per share
Basic, as previously reported $(0.12 ) $(0.09 ) $0.02
Impact of restatement items, net of taxes $0.01 $(0.05 ) $(0.02 )
Basic, as restated $(0.11 ) $(0.14 ) $0.00

Edgar Filing: NUTRACEA - Form 10-K

11

Diluted, as previously reported $(0.12 ) $(0.09 ) $0.02
Impact of restatement items, net of taxes $0.01 $(0.05 ) $(0.02 )
Diluted, as restated $(0.11 ) $(0.14 ) $0.00

The effect of the above mentioned restated items on our previously reported fiscal 2007 and 2006 consolidated
balance sheets is provided below (amounts in thousands):

6

Edgar Filing: NUTRACEA - Form 10-K

12

Index

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
As of December 31, 2007

As Previously As
Reported Adjustments Restated

ASSETS
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 41,298 $ (100 ) $ 41,198
Restricted cash 758 758
Marketable securities - -
Trade receivables 5,345 (3,065 ) 2,280
Less: allowance for doubtful accounts (2,999 ) 2,979 (20 )
Inventory 1,808 91 1,899
Notes receivable, current portion 2,936 2,936
Deposits and other current assets 2,545 659 3,204
Total Current Assets 51,691 564 52,255

Restricted cash 1,791 1,791
Notes receivable, net of current portion 5,039 (5,000 ) 39
Property, plant and equipment, net 19,328 584 19,912
Investment in equity method
investments 1,191 1,191
Intangible assets, net 5,743 5,743
Goodwill 39,510 39,510

Total non-current assets 72,602 (4,416 ) 68,186

Total Assets $ 124,293 $ (3,852 ) $ 120,441

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIT)
Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued
liabilities $ 7,506 $ (810 ) $ 6,696
Notes payable - current portion 23 23
Deferred rent incentive - current
portion - 168 168
Deferred revenue 90 1,920 2,010
Total Current Liabilities 7,619 1,278 8,897

Deferred rent incentive - net of current
portion - 1,218 1,218
Other non-current liabilities - 1,000 1,000
Notes payable - net of current portion 77 77
Total Liabilities 7,696 3,496 11,192

Commitments and contingencies

Minority interest

Edgar Filing: NUTRACEA - Form 10-K

13

Stockholders Equity (deficit):
Common Stock 177,813 177,813

Accumulated deficit - prior year (49,305 ) (1,283 ) (50,588 )
Net income /(loss) - current year (11,911 ) (6,065 ) (17,976 )
Accumulated deficit (61,216 ) (7,348 ) (68,564 )
Accumulated other Comprehensive
Income (Loss) - - -
Total shareholders'' equity (deficit) 116,597 (7,348 ) 109,249

Total Liabilities and Equity $ 124,293 $ (3,852 ) $ 120,441

7

Edgar Filing: NUTRACEA - Form 10-K

14

Index

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
As of December 31, 2006

As Previously As
Reported Adjustments Restated

ASSETS
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 14,867 $ - $ 14,867
Restricted cash - - -
Marketable securities 368 - 368
Trade receivables 7,093 - 7,093
Adjustment to AR (1,551 ) (1,551 )
Less: allowance for doubtful accounts - - -
Inventory 796 - 796
Adjustment to inventory - 268 268
Notes receivable, current portion 1,694 - 1,694
Deposits and other current assets 1,383 - 1,383
Total Current Assets 26,201 (1,283 ) 24,918

Restricted cash - - -
Notes receivable, net of current portion 682 - 682
Adjustment to long term notes receivable - - -
Property, plant and equipment, net 8,961 - 8,961
Investment in equity method investments - - -
Intangible assets, net 5,097 - 5,097
Goodwill 32,314 - 32,314

Total non-current assets 47,054 - 47,054

Total Assets $ 73,255 $ (1,283 ) $ 71,972

 LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS'
EQUITY (DEFICIT)
Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 2,778 $ - $ 2,778
Notes payable - current portion - - -
Deferred revenue 103 - 103
Total Current Liabilities 2,881 - 2,881

Notes payable - net of current portion - - -
Total Liabilities 2,881 - 2,881

Commitments and contingencies

Convertible, Series B Preferred Stock 439 - 439
Convertible, Series C Preferred Stock 5,051 - 5,051

Stockholders Equity (deficit)

Edgar Filing: NUTRACEA - Form 10-K

15

Common Stock 114,111 - 114,111

Accumulated deficit - prior year (50,890 ) - (50,890 )
Net income /(loss) - current year 1,585 (1,283 ) 302
Accumulated deficit (49,305 ) (1,283 ) (50,588 )

Accumulated other Comprehensive Income
(Loss) 78 - 78
Total shareholders' equity (deficit) 70,374 (1,283 ) 69,091

Total Liabilites and Equity $ 73,255 $ (1,283 ) $ 71,972

8

Edgar Filing: NUTRACEA - Form 10-K

16

Index

The effect of the above mentioned restated items on our previously reported results of operations and cash flows for
fiscal 2007 and 2006 is provided below (amounts in thousands except for per share date):

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2007

As
Previously As
Reported

(1) Adjustments Restated

Revenue
Product sales $18,372 $ (5,986 ) $12,386
Less returns (1,551 ) 1,551 -
Royalty and licensing fees 5,340 (5,000 ) 340
Total revenue 22,161 (9,435 ) 12,726
Cost of goods sold 9,898 (1,015 ) 8,883
Gross margin 12,263 (8,420 ) 3,843
Operating expenses
Research and development 769 769
Selling, general, and administrative 17,243 1,015 18,258
Bad debt 3,233 (2,979 ) 254
Impairment of intangible assets 1,300 1,300
Separation agreement with former CEO 1,000 1,000
Professional fees 3,848 3,848
Total operating expenses 27,393 (1,964 ) 25,429

Loss from operations (15,130 ) (6,456 ) (21,586 )

Other Income (expense)
Interest income 2,809 391 3,200
Interest expense (1 ) (1 )
Gain on settlement 1,250 1,250
Loss on disposal of assets (347 ) (347 )
Loss on equity method investments (309 ) (309 )
Loss on sale of marketable securities (163 ) (163 )
Total other income/(expense) 3,239 391 3,630
Income tax expense (20 ) (20 )
Minority Interest -
Net income/(loss) $(11,911 ) $ (6,065 ) $(17,976 )
Earnings per share:
Basic income /(loss) per share $(0.09 ) $ (0.05 ) $(0.14 )
Fully diluted income /(loss) per share $(0.09 ) $ (0.05 ) $(0.14 )
Shares Outstanding:
Weighted average basic number of shares outstanding 125,938 125,938
Weighted average diluted number of shares outstanding 125,938 125,938

Edgar Filing: NUTRACEA - Form 10-K

17

(1) Certain reclassifications have been made to prior period amounts to conform to classifications adopted in the
current year.

9

Edgar Filing: NUTRACEA - Form 10-K

18

Index

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2006

As Previously As
Reported (1) Adjustments Restated

Statement of Operations
Revenue
Net product sales $ 17,105 $ (1,551 ) $ 15,554
Less returns - -
Royalty and licensing fees 985 - 985
Total revenues 18,090 (1,551 ) 16,539
Cost of goods sold 9,130 (268 ) 8,862
Gross margin 8,960 (1,283 ) 7,677
Operating expenses
Research and development 377 377
Selling, general, and administrative 6,657 6,657
Bad debt 9 9
Professional fees 865 865
Total operating expenses 7,908 - 7,908

Gain/(loss) from operations 1,052 (1,283 ) (231 )

Other income (expense)
Interest income 545 545
Interest expense (7 ) (7 )
Total other income/(expense) 538 - 538
Total income before income tax 1,590 (1,283 ) 307
Income tax expense 5 5
Net income/(loss) $ 1,585 $ (1,283 ) $ 302
Earnings per share:
Basic income /(loss) per share $ 0.02 $ (0.02 ) $ 0.00
Fully diluted income /(loss) per share $ 0.02 $ (0.02 ) $ 0.00
Shares Outstanding:
Weighted average basic number of shares
outstanding 76,692 76,692
Weighted average diluted number of shares
outstanding 102,636 102,636

(1) Certain reclassifications have been made to prior period amounts to conform to classifications adopted in the
current year.

10

Edgar Filing: NUTRACEA - Form 10-K

19

Index

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
For the Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2007

As
Previously Adjusting As
Reported Entries Restated

Cash flow from operating activities:
Net Income (loss) $(11,911 ) $(6,065 ) $(17,976 )
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash from operating
activities:
Depreciation and amortization 2,202 70 2,272
Provision for doubtful accounts and notes 3,229 (2,979 ) 250
Goodwill impairment 1,300 - 1,300
Loss on retirement of assets 347 - 347
Stock-based compensation 2,166 - 2,166
Loss on equity method investments 309 - 309
Loss on sale of marketable securities 290 - 290
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
(Increase) decrease in
Trade accounts receivable (886 ) 1,514 628
Inventories (971 ) 177 (794 )
Other current assets (1,167 ) (659 ) (1,826 )
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 2,739 (810 ) 1,929
Deferred rent incentive - 1,386 1,386
Other non-current liabilities - 1,000 1,000
Deferred revenue - 1,920 1,920
Net cash used in operating activities (2,353 ) (4,446 ) (6,799 )
Cash flows from investing activities
Issuance of notes receivable (7,828 ) 5,000 (2,828 )
Proceeds of payments from notes receivable 5,410 - 5,410
Purchases of property, plant and equipment (11,652 ) (654 ) (12,306 )
Investment in Grainnovation, Inc. (2,169 ) - (2,169 )
Investment in Vital Living, Inc. (5,143 ) - (5,143 )
Investment in joint venture (1,500 ) - (1,500 )
Restricted cash (2,239 ) - (2,239 )
Proceeds from issuance of long-term notes 69 - 69
Proceeds from sale of fixed assets 16 - 16
Purchases of other assets, intangibles and goodwill (2,225 ) - (2,225 )
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities (27,261 ) 4,346 (22,915 )
Cash flows from financing activities
Proceeds from private placement financing, net of expenses 46,805 - 46,805
Proceeds from exercise of common stock options and warrants 9,240 - 9,240
Net cash provided by financing activities 56,045 - 56,045
Net increase (decrease) in cash 26,431 (100 ) 26,331
Cash, beginning of period 14,867 14,867
Cash, end of period $41,298 $(100 ) $41,198

11

Edgar Filing: NUTRACEA - Form 10-K

20

Index

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
For the Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2006

As Previously As
Reported Adjustments Restated

Cash flow from operating activities:
Net Income (loss) $ 1,585 $ (1,283 ) $ 302
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to
net cash from operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 1,150 - 1,150
Stock-based compensation 1,091 - 1,091
Net changes in operating assets and liabilities:
(Increase) decrease in
Trade accounts receivable (4,578 ) 1,551 (3,027 )
Inventories (202 ) (268 ) (470 )
Other current assets (1,301 ) - (1,301 )
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 1,531 - 1,531
Advances to related parties (3 ) - (3 )
Other non-current liabilties 98 - 98
Net cash used in operating activities (629 ) - (629 )
Cash flows from investing activities
Issuance of notes receivable (2,376 ) - (2,376 )
Purchases of property, plant and equipment (4,682 ) - (4,682 )
Purchases of other assets, intangibles and
goodwill (2,640 ) - (2,640 )
Net cash provided by (used in) investing
activities (9,698 ) - (9,698 )
Cash flows from financing activities
Proceeds from private placement financing,
net of expenses 15,934 - 15,934
Principal payments on notes payable, net of
discount (15 ) - (15 )
Proceeds from exercise of common stock
options and warrants 5,784 - 5,784
Net cash provided by financing activities 21,703 - 21,703
Net increase (decrease) in cash 11,376 - 11,376
Cash, beginning of period 3,491 3,491
Cash, end of period $ 14,867 $ - $ 14,867

Item 1. Business

GENERAL

NutraCea (“we”, “us”, “our”, or the “Company”), a California corporation, is a health science company that has proprietary
intellectual property that allows us to process and convert rice bran, one of the world’s most underutilized food
resources, into a highly nutritious ingredient, stabilized rice bran (“SRB”) that has applications in various food products

Edgar Filing: NUTRACEA - Form 10-K

21

and as key components of patented and proprietary formulations that have applications for treatment modalities in

[…]

Change to revenues for product revenue recognition 1,839 (4,435 ) (1,551 )
Change to revenues for license fee revenue recognition (5,000 )
Change to cost of goods sold for product revenue recognition (1,247 ) 1,015 268
Change for decrease in bad debt expense 62 2,979
Change for (increase)/decrease in other operating expenses 390 (1,015 )
Change for increase/(decrease) in other income 119 391
Impact of restatement items 1,163 (6,065 ) (1,283 )
Net (loss) income, as restated $(16,215 ) $(17,976 ) $302
Earnings (loss) per share
Basic, as previously reported $(0.12 ) $(0.09 ) $0.02
Impact of restatement items, net of taxes $0.01 $(0.05 ) $(0.02 )
Basic, as restated $(0.11 ) $(0.14 ) $0.00
Diluted, as previously reported $(0.12 ) $(0.09 ) $0.02
Impact of restatement items, net of taxes $0.01 $(0.05 ) $(0.02 )
Diluted, as restated $(0.11 ) $(0.14 ) $0.00

The effect of the above mentioned restated items on our previously reported fiscal 2007 and 2006 consolidated
balance sheets is provided below (amounts in thousands):

52

Edgar Filing: NUTRACEA - Form 10-K

93

Index

 CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
As of December 31, 2007

As Previously As
Reported Adjustments Restated

ASSETS
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 41,298 $ (100 ) $ 41,198
Restricted cash 758 758
Marketable securities - -
Trade receivables 5,345 (3,065 ) 2,280
Less: allowance for doubtful accounts (2,999 ) 2,979 (20 )
Inventory 1,808 91 1,899
Notes receivable, current portion 2,936 2,936
Deposits and other current assets 2,545 659 3,204
Total Current Assets 51,691 564 52,255

Restricted cash 1,791 1,791
Notes receivable, net of current portion 5,039 (5,000 ) 39
Property, plant and equipment, net 19,328 584 19,912
Investment in equity method investments 1,191 1,191
Intangible assets, net 5,743 5,743
Goodwill 39,510 39,510

Total non-current assets 72,602 (4,416 ) 68,186

Total Assets $ 124,293 $ (3,852 ) $ 120,441

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS'
EQUITY (DEFICIT)
Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 7,506 $ (810 ) $ 6,696
Notes payable - current portion 23 23
Deferred rent incentive - current portion - 168 168
Deferred revenue 90 1,920 2,010
Total Current Liabilities 7,619 1,278 8,897

Deferred rent incentive - net of current portion - 1,218 1,218
Other non-current liabilities - 1,000 1,000
Notes payable - net of current portion 77 77
Total Liabilities 7,696 3,496 11,192

Commitments and contingencies

Minority interest

Stockholders Equity (deficit):
Common Stock 177,813 177,813

Edgar Filing: NUTRACEA - Form 10-K

94

Accumulated deficit - prior year (49,305 ) (1,283 ) (50,588 )
Net income /(loss) - current year (11,911 ) (6,065 ) (17,976 )
Accumulated deficit (61,216 ) (7,348 ) (68,564 )
Accumulated other Comprehensive Income
(Loss) - - -
Total shareholders'' equity (deficit) 116,597 (7,348 ) 109,249

Total Liabilities and Equity $ 124,293 $ (3,852 ) $ 120,441

53

Edgar Filing: NUTRACEA - Form 10-K

95

Index

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
As of December 31, 2006

As Previously As
Reported Adjustments Restated

ASSETS
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 14,867 $ - $ 14,867
Restricted cash - - -
Marketable securities 368 - 368
Trade receivables 7,093 - 7,093
Adjustment to AR (1,551 ) (1,551 )
Less: allowance for doubtful accounts - - -
Inventory 796 - 796
Adjustment to inventory - 268 268
Notes receivable, current portion 1,694 - 1,694
Deposits and other current assets 1,383 - 1,383
Total Current Assets 26,201 (1,283 ) 24,918

Restricted cash - - -
Notes receivable, net of current portion 682 - 682
Adjustment to long term notes receivable - - -
Property, plant and equipment, net 8,961 - 8,961
Investment in equity method investments - - -
Intangible assets, net 5,097 - 5,097
Goodwill 32,314 - 32,314

Total non-current assets 47,054 - 47,054

Total Assets $ 73,255 $ (1,283 ) $ 71,972

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS'
EQUITY (DEFICIT)
Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 2,778 $ - $ 2,778
Notes payable - current portion - - -
Deferred revenue 103 - 103
Total Current Liabilities 2,881 - 2,881

Notes payable - net of current portion - - -
Total Liabilities 2,881 - 2,881

Commitments and contingencies

Convertible, Series B Preferred Stock 439 - 439
Convertible, Series C Preferred Stock 5,051 - 5,051

Stockholders Equity (deficit)
Common Stock 114,111 - 114,111

Edgar Filing: NUTRACEA - Form 10-K

96

Accumulated deficit - prior year (50,890 ) - (50,890 )
Net income /(loss) - current year 1,585 (1,283 ) 302
Accumulated deficit (49,305 ) (1,283 ) (50,588 )

Accumulated other Comprehensive Income
(Loss) 78 - 78
Total shareholders' equity (deficit) 70,374 (1,283 ) 69,091

Total Liabilites and Equity $ 73,255 $ (1,283 ) $ 71,972

The effect of the above mentioned restated items on our previously reported results of operations and cash flows for
fiscal 2007 and 2006 is provided below (amounts in thousands except for per share data):

54

Edgar Filing: NUTRACEA - Form 10-K

97

Index

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2007

As
Previously As
Reported

(1) Adjustments Restated

Revenue
Product sales $18,372 $ (5,986 ) $12,386
Less returns (1,551 ) 1,551 -
Royalty and licensing fees 5,340 (5,000 ) 340
Total revenue 22,161 (9,435 ) 12,726
Cost of goods sold 9,898 (1,015 ) 8,883
Gross margin 12,263 (8,420 ) 3,843
Operating expenses
Research and development 769 769
Selling, general, and administrative 17,243 1,015 18,258
Bad debt 3,233 (2,979 ) 254
Impairment of intangible assets 1,300 1,300
Separation agreement with former CEO 1,000 1,000
Professional fees 3,848 3,848
Total operating expenses 27,393 (1,964 ) 25,429

Loss from operations (15,130 ) (6,456 ) (21,586 )

Other Income (expense)
Interest income 2,809 391 3,200
Interest expense (1 ) (1 )
Gain on settlement 1,250 1,250
Loss on disposal of assets (347 ) (347 )
Loss on equity method investments (309 ) (309 )
Loss on sale of marketable securities (163 ) (163 )
Total other income/(expense) 3,239 391 3,630
Income tax expense (20 ) (20 )
Minority Interest -
Net income/(loss) $(11,911 ) $ (6,065 ) $(17,976 )
Earnings per share:
Basic income /(loss) per share $(0.09 ) $ (0.05 ) $(0.14 )
Fully diluted income /(loss) per share $(0.09 ) $ (0.05 ) $(0.14 )
Shares Outstanding:
Weighted average basic number of shares outstanding 125,938 125,938
Weighted average diluted number of shares outstanding 125,938 125,938

(1) Certain reclassifications have been made to prior period amounts to conform to classifications adopted in the
current year.

Edgar Filing: NUTRACEA - Form 10-K

98

55

Edgar Filing: NUTRACEA - Form 10-K

99

Index

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2006

As Previously As
Reported (1) Adjustments Restated

Statement of Operations
Revenue
Net product sales $ 17,105 $ (1,551 ) $ 15,554
Less returns - -
Royalty and licensing fees 985 - 985
Total revenues 18,090 (1,551 ) 16,539
Cost of goods sold 9,130 (268 ) 8,862
Gross margin 8,960 (1,283 ) 7,677
Operating expenses
Research and development 377 377
Selling, general, and administrative 6,657 6,657
Bad debt 9 9
Professional fees 865 865
Total operating expenses 7,908 - 7,908

Gain/(loss) from operations 1,052 (1,283 ) (231 )

Other income (expense)
Interest income 545 545
Interest expense (7 ) (7 )
Total other income/(expense) 538 - 538
Total income before income tax 1,590 (1,283 ) 307
Income tax expense 5 5
Net income/(loss) $ 1,585 $ (1,283 ) $ 302
Earnings per share:
Basic income /(loss) per share $ 0.02 $ (0.02 ) $ 0.00
Fully diluted income /(loss) per share $ 0.02 $ (0.02 ) $ 0.00
Shares Outstanding:
Weighted average basic number of shares
outstanding 76,692 76,692
Weighted average diluted number of shares
outstanding 102,636 102,636

(1) Certain reclassifications have been made to prior period amounts to conform to classifications adopted in the
current year.

56

Edgar Filing: NUTRACEA - Form 10-K

100

Index

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
For the Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2007

As
Previously Adjusting As
Reported Entries Restated

Cash flow from operating activities:
Net Income (loss) $(11,911 ) $(6,065 ) $(17,976 )
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash from operating
activities:
Depreciation and amortization 2,202 70 2,272
Provision for doubtful accounts and notes 3,229 (2,979 ) 250
Goodwill impairment 1,300 - 1,300
Loss on retirement of assets 347 - 347
Stock-based compensation 2,166 - 2,166
Loss on equity method investments 309 - 309
Loss on sale of marketable securities 290 - 290
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
(Increase) decrease in
Trade accounts receivable (886 ) 1,514 628
Inventories (971 ) 177 (794 )
Other current assets (1,167 ) (659 ) (1,826 )
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 2,739 (810 ) 1,929
Deferred rent incentive - 1,386 1,386
Other non-current liabilities - 1,000 1,000
Deferred revenue - 1,920 1,920
Net cash used in operating activities (2,353 ) (4,446 ) (6,799 )
Cash flows from investing activities
Issuance of notes receivable (7,828 ) 5,000 (2,828 )
Proceeds of payments from notes receivable 5,410 - 5,410
Purchases of property, plant and equipment (11,652 ) (654 ) (12,306 )
Investment in Grainnovation, Inc. (2,169 ) - (2,169 )
Investment in Vital Living, Inc. (5,143 ) - (5,143 )
Investment in joint venture (1,500 ) - (1,500 )
Restricted cash (2,239 ) - (2,239 )
Proceeds from issuance of long-term notes 69 - 69
Proceeds from sale of fixed assets 16 - 16
Purchases of other assets, intangibles and goodwill (2,225 ) - (2,225 )
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities (27,261 ) 4,346 (22,915 )
Cash flows from financing activities
Proceeds from private placement financing, net of expenses 46,805 - 46,805
Proceeds from exercise of common stock options and warrants 9,240 - 9,240
Net cash provided by financing activities 56,045 - 56,045
Net increase (decrease) in cash 26,431 (100 ) 26,331
Cash, beginning of period 14,867 14,867
Cash, end of period $41,298 $(100 ) $41,198

57

Edgar Filing: NUTRACEA - Form 10-K

101

Index

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
For the Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2006

As
Previously As
Reported Adjustments Restated

Cash flow from operating activities:
Net Income (loss) $1,585 $ (1,283 ) $302
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash from operating
activities:
Depreciation and amortization 1,150 - 1,150
Stock-based compensation 1,091 - 1,091
Net changes in operating assets and liabilities:
(Increase) decrease in
Trade accounts receivable (4,578 ) 1,551 (3,027 )
Inventories (202 ) (268 ) (470 )
Other current assets (1,301 ) - (1,301 )
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 1,531 - 1,531
Advances to related parties (3 ) - (3 )
Other non-current liabilties 98 - 98
Net cash used in operating activities (629 ) - (629 )
Cash flows from investing activities
Issuance of notes receivable (2,376 ) - (2,376 )
Purchases of property, plant and equipment (4,682 ) - (4,682 )
Purchases of other assets, intangibles and goodwill (2,640 ) - (2,640 )
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities (9,698 ) - (9,698 )
Cash flows from financing activities
Proceeds from private placement financing, net of expenses 15,934 - 15,934
Principal payments on notes payable, net of discount (15 ) - (15 )
Proceeds from exercise of common stock options and warrants 5,784 - 5,784
Net cash provided by financing activities 21,703 - 21,703
Net increase (decrease) in cash 11,376 - 11,376
Cash, beginning of period 3,491 3,491
Cash, end of period $14,867 $ - $14,867

Results of Operations

The following is a detailed discussion of our consolidated financial condition as of December 31, 2008 and 2007 and
the results of operations for fiscal years ended December 31, 2008, 2007 and 2006, which should be read in
conjunction with, and is qualified in its entirety by, the Consolidated Financial Statements and notes thereto included
elsewhere in this report. The Consolidated Financial Statements (see Part II - Item 8. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS)
represent annual results for NutraCea.

Year Ended DECEMBER 31, 2008 Compared to Year Ended DECEMBER 31, 2007

[…]

Change to revenues for product revenue recognition 1,839 (4,435 ) (1,551 )
Change to revenues for license fee revenue recognition (5,000 )
Change to cost of goods sold for product revenue recognition (1,247 ) 1,015 268
Change for decrease in bad debt expense 62 2,979
Change for (increase)/decrease in other operating expenses 390 (1,015 )
Change for increase/(decrease) in other income 119 391
Impact of restatement items 1,163 (6,065 ) (1,283 )
Net (loss) income, as restated $(16,215 ) $(17,976 ) $302
Earnings (loss) per share
Basic, as previously reported $(0.12 ) $(0.09 ) $0.02
Impact of restatement items, net of taxes $0.01 $(0.05 ) $(0.02 )
Basic, as restated $(0.11 ) $(0.14 ) $0.00
Diluted, as previously reported $(0.12 ) $(0.09 ) $0.02
Impact of restatement items, net of taxes $0.01 $(0.05 ) $(0.02 )
Diluted, as restated $(0.11 ) $(0.14 ) $0.00

The effect of the above mentioned restated items on our previously reported fiscal 2007 and 2006 consolidated
balance sheets is provided below (amounts in thousands):

F-14

Edgar Filing: NUTRACEA - Form 10-K

233

Index

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
As of December 31, 2007

As
Previously As
Reported Adjustments Restated

ASSETS
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $41,298 $ (100 ) $41,198
Restricted cash 758 758
Marketable securities - -
Trade receivables 5,345 (3,065 ) 2,280
Less: allowance for doubtful accounts (2,999 ) 2,979 (20 )
Inventory 1,808 91 1,899
Notes receivable, current portion 2,936 2,936
Deposits and other current assets 2,545 659 3,204
Total Current Assets 51,691 564 52,255

Restricted cash 1,791 1,791
Notes receivable, net of current portion 5,039 (5,000 ) 39
Property, plant and equipment, net 19,328 584 19,912
Investment in equity method investments 1,191 1,191
Intangible assets, net 5,743 5,743
Goodwill 39,510 39,510

Total non-current assets 72,602 (4,416 ) 68,186

Total Assets $124,293 $ (3,852 ) $120,441

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIT)
Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $7,506 $ (810 ) $6,696
Notes payable - current portion 23 23
Deferred rent incentive - current portion - 168 168
Deferred revenue 90 1,920 2,010
Total Current Liabilities 7,619 1,278 8,897

Deferred rent incentive - net of current portion - 1,218 1,218
Other non-current liabilities - 1,000 1,000
Notes payable - net of current portion 77 77
Total Liabilities 7,696 3,496 11,192

Commitments and contingencies

Minority interest

Stockholders Equity (deficit):
Common Stock 177,813 177,813

Edgar Filing: NUTRACEA - Form 10-K

234

Accumulated deficit - prior year (49,305 ) (1,283 ) (50,588 )
Net income /(loss) - current year (11,911 ) (6,065 ) (17,976 )
Accumulated deficit (61,216 ) (7,348 ) (68,564 )
Accumulated other Comprehensive Income (Loss) - - -
Total shareholders'' equity (deficit) 116,597 (7,348 ) 109,249

Total Liabilities and Equity $124,293 $ (3,852 ) $120,441

F-15

Edgar Filing: NUTRACEA - Form 10-K

235

Index

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
As of December 31, 2006

As
Previously As
Reported Adjustments Restated

ASSETS
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $14,867 $ - $14,867
Restricted cash - - -
Marketable securities 368 - 368
Trade receivables 7,093 - 7,093
Adjustment to AR - (1,551 ) (1,551 )
Less: allowance for doubtful accounts - - -
Inventory 796 - 796
Adjustment to inventory - 268 268
Notes receivable, current portion 1,694 - 1,694
Deposits and other current assets 1,383 - 1,383
Total Current Assets 26,201 (1,283 ) 24,918

Restricted cash - -
Notes receivable, net of current portion 682 - 682
Adjustment to long term notes receivable - - -
Property, plant and equipment, net 8,961 - 8,961
Investment in equity method investments - - -
Intangible assets, net 5,097 - 5,097
Goodwill 32,314 - 32,314

Total non-current assets 47,054 - 47,054

Total Assets $73,255 $ (1,283 ) $71,972

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIT)
Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $2,778 $ - $2,778
Notes payable - current portion - - -
Deferred revenue 103 - 103
Total Current Liabilities 2,881 - 2,881

Notes payable - net of current portion - - -
Total Liabilities 2,881 - 2,881

Commitments and contingencies

Convertible, Series B Preferred Stock 439 - 439
Convertible, Series C Preferred Stock 5,051 - 5,051

- - -
Stockholders Equity (deficit) - - -
Common Stock 114,111 - 114,111

Edgar Filing: NUTRACEA - Form 10-K

236

- - -
Accumulated deficit - prior year (50,890 ) - (50,890 )
Net income /(loss) - current year 1,585 (1,283 ) 302
Accumulated deficit (49,305 ) (1,283 ) (50,588 )

Accumulated other Comprehensive Income (Loss) 78 - 78
Total shareholders' equity (deficit) 70,374 (1,283 ) 69,091

Total Liabilites and Equity $73,255 $ (1,283 ) $71,972

The effect of the above mentioned restated items on our previously reported results of operations and cash flows for
fiscal 2007 and 2006 is provided below (amounts in thousands except for per share data):

F-16

Edgar Filing: NUTRACEA - Form 10-K

237

Index

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2007

As
Previously As
Reported

(1) Adjustments Restated

Revenue
Product sales $18,372 $ (5,986 ) $12,386
Less returns (1,551 ) 1,551 -
Royalty and licensing fees 5,340 (5,000 ) 340
Total revenue 22,161 (9,435 ) 12,726
Cost of goods sold 9,898 (1,015 ) 8,883
Gross margin 12,263 (8,420 ) 3,843
Operating expenses
Research and development 769 769
Selling, general, and administrative 17,243 1,015 18,258
Bad debt 3,233 (2,979 ) 254
Impairment of intangible assets 1,300 1,300
Separation agreement with former CEO 1,000 1,000
Professional fees 3,848 3,848
Total operating expenses 27,393 (1,964 ) 25,429

Loss from operations (15,130 ) (6,456 ) (21,586 )

Other Income (expense)
Interest income 2,809 391 3,200
Interest expense (1 ) (1 )
Gain on settlement 1,250 1,250
Loss on disposal of assets (347 ) (347 )
Loss on equity method investments (309 ) (309 )
Loss on sale of marketable securities (163 ) (163 )
Total other income/(expense) 3,239 391 3,630
Income tax expense (20 ) (20 )
Minority Interest -
Net income/(loss) $(11,911 ) $ (6,065 ) $(17,976 )
Earnings per share:
Basic income /(loss) per share $(0.09 ) $ (0.05 ) $(0.14 )
Fully diluted income /(loss) per share $(0.09 ) $ (0.05 ) $(0.14 )
Shares Outstanding:
Weighted average basic number of shares outstanding 125,938 125,938
Weighted average diluted number of shares outstanding 125,938 125,938

(1) Certain reclassifications have been made to prior period amounts to conform to classifications adopted in the
current year.

Edgar Filing: NUTRACEA - Form 10-K

238

F-17

Edgar Filing: NUTRACEA - Form 10-K

239

Index

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2006

As
Previously As
Reported

(1) Adjustments Restated
Statement of Operations
Revenue
Net product sales $17,105 $ (1,551 ) $15,554
Less returns - -
Royalty and licensing fees 985 - 985
Total revenues 18,090 (1,551 ) 16,539
Cost of goods sold 9,130 (268 ) 8,862
Gross margin 8,960 (1,283 ) 7,677
Operating expenses
Research and development 377 377
Selling, general, and administrative 6,657 6,657
Bad debt 9 9
Professional fees 865 865
Total operating expenses 7,908 - 7,908

Gain/(loss) from operations 1,052 (1,283 ) (231 )

Other income (expense)
Interest income 545 545
Interest expense (7 ) (7 )
Total other income/(expense) 538 - 538
Total income before income tax 1,590 (1,283 ) 307
Income tax expense 5 5
Net income/(loss) $1,585 $ (1,283 ) $302
Earnings per share:
Basic income /(loss) per share $0.02 $ (0.02 ) $0.00
Fully diluted income /(loss) per share $0.02 $ (0.02 ) $0.00
Shares Outstanding:
Weighted average basic number of shares outstanding 76,692 76,692
Weighted average diluted number of shares outstanding 102,636 102,636

(1) Certain reclassifications have been made to prior period amounts to conform to classifications adopted in the
current year.

F-18

Edgar Filing: NUTRACEA - Form 10-K

240

Index

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
For the Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2007

As
Previously Adjusting As
Reported Entries Restated

Cash flow from operating activities:
Net Income (loss) $(11,911 ) $(6,065 ) $(17,976 )
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash from operating
activities:
Depreciation and amortization 2,202 70 2,272
Provision for doubtful accounts and notes 3,229 (2,979 ) 250
Goodwill impairment 1,300 - 1,300
Loss on retirement of assets 347 - 347
Stock-based compensation 2,166 - 2,166
Loss on equity method investments 309 - 309
Loss on sale of marketable securities 290 - 290
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
(Increase) decrease in
Trade accounts receivable (886 ) 1,514 628
Inventories (971 ) 177 (794 )
Other current assets (1,167 ) (659 ) (1,826 )
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 2,739 (810 ) 1,929
Deferred rent incentive - 1,386 1,386
Other non-current liabilities - 1,000 1,000
Deferred revenue - 1,920 1,920
Net cash used in operating activities (2,353 ) (4,446 ) (6,799 )
Cash flows from investing activities
Issuance of notes receivable (7,828 ) 5,000 (2,828 )
Proceeds of payments from notes receivable 5,410 - 5,410
Purchases of property, plant and equipment (11,652 ) (654 ) (12,306 )
Investment in Grainnovation, Inc. (2,169 ) - (2,169 )
Investment in Vital Living, Inc. (5,143 ) - (5,143 )
Investment in joint venture (1,500 ) - (1,500 )
Restricted cash (2,239 ) - (2,239 )
Proceeds from issuance of long-term notes 69 - 69
Proceeds from sale of fixed assets 16 - 16
Purchases of other assets, intangibles and goodwill (2,225 ) - (2,225 )
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities (27,261 ) 4,346 (22,915 )
Cash flows from financing activities
Proceeds from private placement financing, net of expenses 46,805 - 46,805
Proceeds from exercise of common stock options and warrants 9,240 - 9,240
Net cash provided by financing activities 56,045 - 56,045
Net increase (decrease) in cash 26,431 (100 ) 26,331
Cash, beginning of period 14,867 14,867
Cash, end of period $41,298 $(100 ) $41,198

F-19

Edgar Filing: NUTRACEA - Form 10-K

241

Index

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
For the Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2006

As
Previously As
Reported Adjustments Restated

Cash flow from operating activities:
Net Income (loss) $1,585 $ (1,283 ) $302
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash from operating
activities:
Depreciation and amortization 1,150 - 1,150
Stock-based compensation 1,091 - 1,091
Net changes in operating assets and liabilities:
(Increase) decrease in
Trade accounts receivable (4,578 ) 1,551 (3,027 )
Inventories (202 ) (268 ) (470 )
Other current assets (1,301 ) - (1,301 )
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 1,531 - 1,531
Advances to related parties (3 ) - (3 )
Other non-current liabilties 98 - 98
Net cash used in operating activities (629 ) - (629 )
Cash flows from investing activities
Issuance of notes receivable (2,376 ) - (2,376 )
Purchases of property, plant and equipment (4,682 ) - (4,682 )
Purchases of other assets, intangibles and goodwill (2,640 ) - (2,640 )
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities (9,698 ) - (9,698 )
Cash flows from financing activities
Proceeds from private placement financing, net of expenses 15,934 - 15,934
Principal payments on notes payable, net of discount (15 ) - (15 )
Proceeds from exercise of common stock options and warrants 5,784 - 5,784
Net cash provided by financing activities 21,703 - 21,703
Net increase (decrease) in cash 11,376 - 11,376
Cash, beginning of period $3,491 $ - $3,491
Cash, end of period $14,867 $ - $14,867

Note 3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Principles of Consolidation – The Consolidated Financial Statements include the accounts of NutraCea and its
wholly-owned or majority-owned subsidiaries.  We consolidate all variable interest entities, or VIE’s, when we are
determined to be the primary beneficiary. Our determination of the primary beneficiary of a VIE considers all
relationships between us and the VIE, including management agreements and other contractual arrangements, when
determining the party obligated to absorb the majority of the expected losses, as defined in FASB Interpretation No.